

WD80152

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI,

Appellant,

vs.

LORI L. O'MALLEY,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cass County
Honorable Daniel Olson, Associate Circuit Judge
Case No. 15CA-CR00149

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
ASHLYN BUCK LEWIS, Mo. #65501
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com
ashlyn@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Preliminary Statement

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Background and municipal court proceedings	2
B. Circuit court proceedings.....	4
Points Relied On	6
Point I (error in granting motion to dismiss based on faulty information).....	6
Point II (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional vagueness)	7
Point III (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional overbreadth)	8
Argument.....	9
Standard of Review as to All Points	9
Point I (error in granting motion to dismiss based on faulty information).....	10
A. The information was sufficient because it stated the essential elements of disorderly conduct and clearly apprised Ms. O'Malley of the essential facts constituting the offense, and it did not need to negate her defense-of-property defense.	11
B. The circuit court could not make a pretrial ruling on the merits of Ms. O'Malley's defense-of-property defense, and even	

if it could there was no evidence before it on which it could make that determination.....	16
1. The circuit court could not make a pretrial ruling on the merits of Ms. O’Malley’s defense-of-property defense.	16
2. The circuit court had no evidence before it on which it could rule on Ms. O’Malley’s defense.....	18
Point II (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional vagueness)	20
Additional Standard of Review	20
Point III (error in granting motion to dismiss for unconstitutional overbreadth)	27
Additional Standard of Review	27
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Compliance	37
Certificate of Service.....	37
Appendix..... (filed separately)	
Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (L.F. 23).....	A1
Amended Information (L.F. 7-8)	A2
Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (L.F. 16-19).....	A4
City of Raymore Municipal Code § 210.230	A8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	28-29
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8, 20, 29-30, 32, 34
<i>City of Cape Girardeau v. Kuntze</i> , 507 S.W.3d 89 (Mo. App. 2016)	20
<i>City of Columbia v. Henderson</i> , 399 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. App. 2013)	9, 12
<i>City of Jackson v. Oliver</i> , 680 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. App. 1984).....	32-34
<i>City of Kan. City v. Johnney</i> , 760 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. App. 1988)	18
<i>City of Kan. City v. Thorpe</i> , 499 S.W.2d 454 (Mo. 1973)	8, 21, 30-31, 33-34
<i>City of Maryville v. Costin</i> , 805 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. App. 1991).....	33-34
<i>City of Pagedale v. Murphy</i> , 142 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. 2004).....	7, 20-21
<i>City of St. Louis v. Hill</i> , 488 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. App. 2016).....	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Tinker</i> , 542 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1976)	8, 22, 31, 33-34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 58 (1967)	22
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. St. Louis Cnty.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. 1984)	20
<i>Murray v. Fleischaker</i> , 949 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. App. 1997)	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> ,	
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	29
<i>State v. Achter</i> , 514 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. App. 1974).....	6, 15-16
<i>State v. Bockstruck</i> , 38 S.W. 317 (Mo. 1896)	15
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 736 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. banc 1987)	8, 29, 33-34
<i>State v. Dowell</i> , 311 S.W.3d 832 (Mo. App. 2010)	6, 17
<i>State v. Faruqi</i> , 344 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2011)	7, 21

<i>State v. Hashman</i> , 197 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. App. 2006)	19
<i>State v. Jeffrey</i> , 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013)	28-29
<i>State v. Keeth</i> , 203 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. 2006)	18
<i>State v. Koetting</i> , 616 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1981).....	7, 23-25
<i>State v. McLemore</i> , 782 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. 1989)	14
<i>State v. Meacham</i> , 470 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. banc 2015)	9
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. banc 2015).....	9
<i>State v. Metzinger</i> , 456 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. 2015)	9
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. banc 2002)	29
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 726 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1987)	6, 11
<i>State v. Quisenberry</i> , 639 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. banc 1982)	14
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 779 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. banc 1989)	28
<i>State v. Swoboda</i> , 658 S.W.2d 24 (Mo. banc 1983)	31-34
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012)	7, 20, 22-25, 28-29
<i>State v. Wooden</i> , 388 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. banc 2013).....	29
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 431 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. App. 2014)	6, 17-18
<i>State ex rel. Payton v. City of Riverside</i> , 640 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. App. 1982).....	20
<i>Tupper v. City of St. Louis</i> , 468 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. banc 2015)	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 437 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. 1969)	15-16
Constitution of the United States	
Amend. I	8, 22-23, 27-29, 32
Amend. XIV	7, 20-21

Constitution of Missouri

Art. I, § 8..... 8, 27-28
Art. I, § 10..... 7, 20-21
Art. V, § 31

Revised Statutes of Missouri (current)

§ 477.070.....1
§ 556.061..... 14, 18
§ 563.041..... 6, 10-11, 13, 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri (former)

§ 565.090 (1978) 24
§ 565.090 (2008) 23
§ 574.010 (1979) 31

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 23.01..... 11-12
Rule 24.04..... 18
Rule 37.74..... 10
Rule 84.06..... 37

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule XLI 37

Missouri Approved Instructions

MAI-Cr. 3d 304.11 14
MAI-Cr. 3d 304.11 – Charts..... 14
MAI-Cr. 3d 306.12 14

Other

City of Raymore Municipal Code § 210.230*passim*

WEBSTER'S ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE

(1989) 22
